09— 51-559778

December 14, 2012

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Attn: Mz, Danielle Wincentsen

223 E. Steinfest Road

Antigo, WI 54409

Subject:

Underground Storage Tank / Subsurface Site Assessment
Phillips Plating Corporation

984 Lake Avenue

Phillips, WI 54858

Dear Danielle,

Enclosed please find a copy of the Underground Storage Tank/Subsurface Site Assessment for the
above referenced site. Low Level petroleum compounds were identified in the soil sample
collected from immediately beneath the dispenser piping. A subsequent soil sample collected
from approximately one (1) foot beneath the former dispenser piping documented detections less
than any enforceable limit. REI is recommending that no additional site investigation measures are

necessary at this site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact our office at (715) 675-9784.

Sincerely,
REI Engineering, Inc.

David N. Larsen P.G.
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager

CC: SGS Environmental Contracting, LLC, N25870 Daytona Drive, Merrill, WI 54452
Darin Baratka, Phillips Plating Corp, 984 Lake Avenue, Phillips, WI 54555

RespoNsIVE. EFFICIENT. INNOVATIVE.

4080 N. 20th Avenue Wausau, WI 54401

715-875-9784 www.RElengineering.com | i :
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK/
SUBSURFACE SITE ASSESSMENT

PHILLIPS PLATING CORPORATION
984 LAKE AVENUE
PHILLIPS, WISCONSIN

REI PROJECT #6134

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report represents the results and observations made from an Underground Storage Tank
(UST) assessment at the Phillips Plating property located at 984 Lake Avenue, City of Phillips,
Price County, Wisconsin (Figure 1). Wisconsin Transverse Mercator (WTM) coordinates of the

former UST location are 487842, 580641,

The scope of services included the following:
1. Observe the excavation and removal of a five hundred (500) gallon unleaded gasoline
Underground Storage Tank (UST), and associated piping.
2. Collect representative soil samples for laboratory analysis for Gasoline Range Organics
(GRO), Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs), naphthalene. Soil Sample
locations will be consistent with the Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA). |

3. Provide a report summarizing all data and methodologies from the assessment.

2.0 SITE INFORMATION AND GENERAL GEOLOGY

2.1 Surrounding Population and Land Use
The site is located at 984 Lake Avenue, Phillips, WI and is located in a mixed industrial,

commercial and residential setting. The surrounding properties are as follows:

North: a residential arca with the Elk River / Long Lake beyond
South: mixed residential and commercial
East: State Highway 13, railroad and mixed commercial and industrial

West: parking lot with residential beyond

Fireipro] 6100-6199 61 34B Reports\UST'6134USTr.doc




Underground Storage Tank/Subsurface Site Assessment
Phillips Plating Corporation
December 2012

2.2 Geological Conditions

The subject property is located in the Chippewa River Basin. The surface geology in the area
consists of glacially derived pitted outwash consisting of sands and gravels. The permeability
rates of these deposits range from 0.8-2.5 inches per hour (Young and Hindall, 1972). The
average annual precipitation in the area is about 31.2 inches. The typical evapotranspiration rate
is about 20.5 inches per year, leaving about 10.7 inches per year for both groundwater recharge
and surface runoff (Young and Hindall, 1972). The bedrock consists of pre-Cambrian igneous
and metamorphic rocks. Bedrock was observed during any site activitics at a depth of

approximately eighteen (18) feet below land surface (bls).

3.0 PROJECT RESULTS

3.1 Underground Storage Tank Excavations

The Tank System Site Assessment (TSSA) was completed on October 4, 2012. David Larsen,
Certified Site Assessor #252441, of REI Engineerihg, Inc. (REI} was on site to observe the
removal of the UST and to complete site assessment requirements. SGS Environmental
Contractors, LLC, Merrill, W1 performed the excavation activities and the UST purge, cut, and
clean activities. The UST appeared to be in good condition. There were no obvious holes in the

tank.

The tank was located adjacent to a building corner and the dispenser was located adjacent to the
UST. The depth to groundwater at the site was approximately eighteen (18) feet below land
surface (bls) at the time the UST was removed. Bedrock was also reported at the site at

approximately eighteen feet bls.

3.2 Chemical Analysis of Soil

Confirmation soil sample (CSS#1) was collected from a depth of approximately eighteen (18)
inches beneath the former 500 gallon UST. The former dispenser was located adjacent to the
UST, and a dispenser sample was collected from a depth of approximately eighteen inches below
the product piping. A total of two (2) soil samples were collected and submitted for laboratory

analysis.
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Underground Storage Tank/Subsurface Site Assessment
Phillips Plating Corporafion
December 2012

The samples were field screened with a RAE Plus Classic Photo ionization Detector (PID) with
an 10.6 eV lamp. The soil samples were collected and placed in laboratory prepared jars,
preserved with methanol, packed on ice, and relinquished to Pace Analytical, Green Bay,
Wisconsin where they were analyzed for Gasoline Range Organics (GRQO), Petroleum Volatile

Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and naphthalene.

Figure 2 presents the location of the soil sample collected during the UST removal assessment.
Analytical results and all field screening results are shown on Table 1. Appendix A presents the
methods and procedures for collection of the soil samples. A copy of the soil laboratory
analytical report is presented in Appendix B. Copies of the closure checklist and inventory forms
and disposal documentation are included in Appendix C. Photographs of the UST removal are

presented in Appendix D.

Soil contamination was identified in the sample collected beneath the former 500 gallon
dispenser (CSS#2). While the PID detection from CSS#2 indicated that the soil sample was not
impacted, the laboratory report indicated limited petroleum impacts. REI returned to the
property on October 31, 2012 and collected a second soil sample (HA1) from a depth of three 3
feet below land surface in the same general location as soil sample CSS#2. Analytical results
were non-detect with the exception of low level detections for 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (67.5 ppb),
naphthalene (29 ppb) and GRO (6.0 ppm). None of the detections from soil sample HAI exceed

any enforceable threshold.

4.0 RESULTS AND CONCLUSIONS

The analytical results from the samples collected during the tank system site assessment have
indicated levels of contamination above the compound specific Groundwater RCL levels for
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene at CSS#2 at a depth of two (2) feet below
land surface. The Groundwater RCL limits are guidance only and are not enforceable at this
time and there are no enforceable RCL exceedences reported in the analytical results. REI
collected a second sample at location CSS#2 from a depth of three (3) feet and referenced this
sample as HA1. HAI had no detectable concentrations over the enforceable limits for the
compounds analyzed. Based on these results REI Engineering, Inc. concludes that the reported

soil contamination was limited to immediately beneath the dispenser piping. The reported soil
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Underground Storage Tank/Subsurface Site Assessment
Phillips Plating Corporation
December 2012

contaminant concentrations did not exceed either the NR720.09 compound specific RCL’s or the
Not to Exceed Direct Contact RCL’s, but did exceed the Groundwater RCIL.. The Groundwater
RCL numbers are used to ensure there is no impact to the groundwater. Since the depth to
groundwater is approximately eighteen (18) feet bls and the reported contamination was
observed at two (2) feet bls and a second soil sample was collected from a depth of three (3) feet
bls and did not report a Groundwater RCL exceedences, the groundwater should not be impacted
from the limited release at this site. REI recommends no further investigative action into the

release identified during the TSSA will be required for this site.

5.0 STANDARD OF CARE

Evaluations derived from field sampling and laboratory analyses are considered accurate only at
the specific locations sampled for cach phase of this environmental assessment. No warranty is

implied or intended.

6.0 REFERENCES

Young, H.L. and Hindall, S.M., 1972, Water Resources of Wisconsin, Chippewa River Basin,
U.S. Geologic Survey Hydrologic Investigations Atlas HA-386, Washington, D.C.

This report was prepared by: 4& y Z

David N. Larsen
Site Assessor
Certification #242441
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

PHILLIPS PLATING CORPORATION
934 LAKE AVENUE
PHILLIPS, WISCONSIN

Sample-->| CSS#1 CSS#H2 HA1
Date Collected)>| 10/4/2012 | 10/4/2012 | 10/31/2012
Sample Depth--(Feet)> 6.5 2 3

Percent Solids--> 12.1% 2.9% 7.3%

PID Detections--> 1.6 1.3 0.2
PVOC Parameters RCL NTEDC GW Units
Benzene 5.5 1,490 2.6 uglkg <25 <25 <25
Ethylbenzene 2,900 7,470 785 ugikg <25 87.9 <25
Toluene 1,500 818,000 553.6 uglkg <25 <25 <25
Xylenes 4,100 258,000 1,870 uglkg < 50 354 < 60
Methy! tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) 59,400 13.5 uglkg <25 <25 <25
Trimethylbenzene, 1,2,4- 89,800 689.7 uglkg <25 1,480 67.5
Trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5- 182,000 689.7 uglkg <25 823 <25
Naphthalene 5,150 329.4 uglkg <25 188 29*
GRO 100 100 NS mg/kg <28 456 6.0
Notes:

RCL - NR 720.09 Residual Contaminant Levels

NTEDC - Not To Exceed Direct Contact Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
GW - RCL Protective of Groundwater Quality

< - Concentration below listed laboratory detection limit

NR 720.09 RCL exceedences are bold
NTEDC RCL exceedences are ouflined in bold
GW RCL exceedencas are italicized

NS - No Standard

BOLD
BOLD
ITALICS

* = Estimated Value between detection limit and quantification limit
B = Analyte was detected in the associated method blank
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APPENDIX A

METHODS AND PROCEDURES
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METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR
SOIL SAMPLING FOR ABOVEGROUND AND UNDERGROUND

STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

SOIL SCREENING

Immediately upon collection of fresh soil samples, the soil is quickly divided into two portions,
One portion is prepared for potential laboratory analysis. The other portion is placed into a clean

one-quart Ziploc bag for field screening.

HEADSPACE ANALYSIS

The soils were scanned with a RAE Plus Classic photoionization detector equipped with a 10.6
¢V lamp and calibrated for direct reading in units of Total Organic Vapors using an isobutylene
standard. A Ziploc bag was filled two-thirds of the volume with the sample. The bags were
sealed and shaken vigorously before headspace development. Headspace development is
allowing the sample to rest for at least ten minutes before scanning. When ambient temperatures
were below 60 degrees F, soil samples were allowed to warm for a minimum of 10 minutes in a
heated environment prior to headspace development. The Ziploc bag was punctured with the

probe and a reading was taken.

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Soil samples were collected from the excavation approximately 2-3 feet below the bottom of the
storage tank and placed into the proper laboratory prepared glass jars. Upon completion of a
sample, a chain of custody log was initiated. The Chain of Custody record included the
following information: project work order number, shipped by, shipped to, sampling point,
number of containers, type of analysis, sample(s), signature(s), etc... As few people as possible

handled the samples.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) results were determined using Modified GRO method. Diesel
Range Organics (DRO) results were determined using the Modified DRO method.

Frireiproj 6160-6199-6134B Reports'UST 613405 TappA doc




APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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Face Anafytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite &

2ce Analytical”
Grean Bay, W1 54302

wwpacelabs.com
(920)469-2436

Qctober 19, 2012

DAVID LARSEN

REI

4080 NORTH 20TH AVENUE
Wausau, WI 54401

RE: Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4068434

Dear DAVID LARSEN:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 06, 2012.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless

“otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Brian Basten
brian.basten@pacelabs.com

Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 0f 10

This repori shail not be reproduced, except in full,
withaut the viritten consent of Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc..




Pace Analytical
waw pacelabs.com
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING

Pace Project No.: 4068434

CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436

Green Bay Certification |1Ds
1241 Bellevue Sireet, Green Bay, Wi 54302
Florida/NELAP Cenrlification #: E87948
llinois Certificalion #: 200050
Kentucky Cerfification #: 82

New York Certification #: 11888

North Carolina Certification #; 503

North Dakota Cerlification #: R-150
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
US Dept of Agricullure #: S-76505
Wisconsin Certification # 405132750

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nol be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Sulte 9

[ H e
2aceAnalvtical
W paCeabs.com Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.; 4068434
Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
4068434001 €3S #1 Solid 10/04/12 11:00 10/06/12 08:15
Solid 10/04/12 11:05 10/06/12 08:15

4068434002 C8S #2

Page 3 of 10

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full,
without the written consent of Pace Analylical Sesvices, Ing..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

" . @
aCEAnaMlcal 1241 Bellevue Street ~ Suite 9
Ve pacelabs. com Green Bay, Wl 54302
{920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4068434
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
4068434001 css#l Wi MOD GRO PMS 11
ASTM D2974-87 SKW 1
4068434002 CSS #2 WIMOD GRO PMS i
ASTM D2974-87 SKw 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, In¢,
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite @

Phce Analytical”

www paceiabs.cont

Project:
Pace Project No.:

6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
4068434

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Green Bay, Wl 54302

(920)469-2436

Sample: CSS#1

Lab 1D: 4068434001

Resuits reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Collected: 10/04/12 11:00 Received: 10/068/12 08:15 Matiix: Solid

Parameters Resulis Unils LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: W1 MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext.
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 250 1 10/10/12 08:37 10710112 14:56 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ughkg 60.0 250 1 10/40/12 08:37 10/10112 14:56 100-41-4 w
Gasoline Range Organics <2.8 mg/kg 2.8 2.8 1 10/10/M12 08:37 1011012 14:56
Methyl-tert-buiyl ether <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 10/40/12 08:37 101012 14:56 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 10/10/12 08:37 101012 14:56 91-20-3 w
Toluene <25.0 ugfky 60.0 25.0 1 10M10/12 08:37 10/10/12 14:56 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 25.0 1 10/10/12 08:37 10/10/12 14:56 95-63.6 w
1,3,5-Trimethylcenzene «25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 10/10/12 08:37 10710112 14:56 108-67-8 W
map-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 10M0/12 08:37 10/10/12 14:56 179601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 10/10/12 08:37 10/10/12 14:56 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Triflucroteluene (S) 100 %. 80-120 1 10/10/12 08:37 10/10/12 14:56 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analylical Method: ASTM D2874-87
Percent Maisture 124 % 0.10 0.10 1 10/18/12 15:55
Sample: CSS#2 Lab ID: 4068434002 Collected: 10/04/12 11:05 Received: 10/06/12 08:15 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight” basis

Paramelers Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: W1 MOD GRO Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext.
Benzene <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 10M10/12 08:37 10/10/12 18:47 71-43-2 W
Ethylbenzene 87.9 uglky 61.8 257 1 10M10/12 08:37 10/10/12 18:47 100-41-4
Gasoline Range Crganics 45.6 mglkg 26 26 1 101012 08:37 10/10/12 18:47
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ugikg 80.0 25.0 1 101012 08:37 10/10/12 18:47 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 188 ugikg 61.8 257 1 10M0/12 08:37 10/10/42 18:47 91-20-3
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 101012 08:37 10/M10/12 18:47 108-88-3 w
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 1480 ugikg 61.8 257 1 10/10/12 08:37 10/10/12 18:47 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 823 uglkg 61.8 25.7 1 10/10/12 08:37 10M0/12 18:47 108-67-8
mé&p-Xylene 211 uglkg 124 51.5 1 10/10/12 08:37 101012 18:47 179601-23-1
o-Xylene 143 uglkg 61.8 257 1 10/M10/12 08:37 10/10/12 18:47 95-47-6
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 109 %. 80-120 1 10M0/i2 08:37 10/10/12 18:47 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analylical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 2.9 % 0.10 0.10 1 1018112 16:42
Date: 10/19/2012 08:36 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 50f 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the wrilten consent of Pace Anaiyticat Services, Inc..




Pace Analytical”

wwiy paceiabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suife 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

(920}469-2436

Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4088434
QC Batch: GCVIg143 Analysis Method: WEMOD GRO
QC Batch Method:  TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext. Analysis Description: WIGRO Solid GCV
Assoclated Lab Samples: 4068434001, 4068434002
METHOD BLANK: 689952 Matrix: Solid
Associaled Lab Samples: 4068434001, 4068434002
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug’kg <25.0 60.0 10M10/12 11.57
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene uglkg <25.0 60.0 10/10/12 11:57
Benzene ugikg <25.0 60.0 10/10M2 11:57
Ethylbenzene uglkg <25.0 60.0 10M10/12 11:57
(Gasoline Range Crganics ma'kg <2.5 25 10M0M2 1157
mép-Xylene ugkg <50.0 120 10/10/12 11:57
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug'kg <25.0 60.0 10M10/2 11:57
MNaphthalene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 10M10/12 11.57
o-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 10/10/12 11:57
Toluene ug’kg <25.0 60.0 10/10M12 11:57
a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene (S) %. 98 80-120 10/10/12 11:57
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 689953 689954
Spike LCS LCSD [[CS LCSD %Rec Max
Parameter Units Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene uglkg 000 1160 1170 116 117 80120 1 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene uglkg 1000 1150 1170 115 17 80120 1 20
Benzene ug/kg 1000 1160 1170 116 H7  80-120 0 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 1000 1150 1170 115 117 80-120 2 20
Gasoline Range Organics mglkg 10 11.3 10.9 113 109 80-120 3 20
mé&p-Xylene ug/kg 2000 2320 2340 116 17 80-120 1 20
Melhyl-tert-butyl ether uglkg 1000 1110 1050 M 105 80-120 6 20
Naphthalene ug/kg 1000 1170 1050 117 105 80-120 11 20
o-Xylene ug’kg 1000 1160 1170 116 il7 80120 1 20
Toluene ugfkg 1000 1140 1140 114 14  80-120 1 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S} %. 101 103 a0-120
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 10

Date: 10/19/2012 08:36 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ©
are AnaMfcal 1241 Bellevue Streat - Suite 9
Wi pacelabs. com Green Bay, W1 54302
(820)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4068434
QC Batch: PMSTI7T746 Analysis Method; ASTM D2974-87
QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysls Description: Bry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 4068434001

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 696260

Parameler

Max
RPD

4068435002
Result

Dup

Result RPD

Units

Qualifiers

Percent Moisture Y%

Date: 10/19/2012 08:36 AM

12.8 13.4 4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Tils report shall not be reproi']uced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical”

waw pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302
{920)469-2436

Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING

Pace Project No.: 4068434

QC Batch: PMST/?T747 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

QC Baich Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Diry Weight/Percenlt Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 4068434002

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 696340

Parameler

Max
RPD

4068896001
Result

Dup

Result RPD

Units

Quealifiers

Percent Moisture %

Date: 10/19/2012 08:36 AM

18.0 19.4 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shafl not be reproduced, except in full,
without the wrilten consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite §

aceAnalytical”
Green Bay, W1 54302

W, pacelabs.oom
(920)469-2436

[

QUALIFIERS

Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4068434

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Facior, if reporled, represents the faclor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, difution of
the sample aliquet, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit,

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusied Method Detection Limil.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

$ - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS({D) - Laboratory Contrel Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Bifference

NG - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot e separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyle is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNl accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

TNI - The NELAC Insfitute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

w Non-detect results are reporied on a wet weight basis,

Date: 10/19/2012 08:36 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Pace Analytlcal Services, Inc.

. k-]
3ce A naMma[ 1241 Betlevue Street - Suita
www.pacelehs.com Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.; 4068434
Analytical
Lab 1D Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
4068434001 CSS#1 TPH GROMPVOC W ext. GCW/9143 WI MOD GRO GCV/9144
4068434002 CSS#2 TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext. GCV/9143 WIMOD GRO GCV/o144
4068434001 CSSs#1 ASTM D2974.87 PMST/7746
4068434002 CSS#2 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7747

Date: 10/19/2012 08:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not ke reproduced, except in fuli,
without the wrilien consent of Paca Analytical Services, Inc..
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By 3 e

BranchflLocation: . ﬁwm %ghmm Lﬁ.\ e
qu&mﬁ Contact: H.yu " m\_.vé.%, -’ Quate #:
- S G5 o0k CHAIN OF CUSTODY i o Contaer

Frojoct Number: | & QG& AsNone  BRHCL C=HZSO4 M“nzou E=01 <§§ FeMothongl  G=NaOH Mzil To Company:

Project Name: ﬂxx ...C.l_&, ,Jo(,rc)\ HeSodium Bisulfate Solution t=Sodlum Thicoulfate  J=Other Wil To Address:

Project State: W jbeid | 8

sampied y Printy| No o (gt PRESERVATION ElE A tnvoice To Contact:

Sampied By (Sign): &h&n &T\ Invoice To Company:

PO #: _..N.MMN»MW Invoice To Address:

Bata Packaqge Options MS/MSD Matrix Codes M
{oillable) On your sample Y “ Alr W uus_iuq .
] EPA Levet 1 D (billable) M . MHWB..__ Mﬁu mue__a:aucﬁﬁw q w ”hmv Invoice To Phone:
EPA Level IV NOT needed on [J4 1 SW = Surttco Wanse 2. ~=
o eve - your sample M“ a%mame ﬁwqa :ﬂww o Wator ﬁ.ﬂU./V N ﬂtw CLIENT LAB COMMENTS Profite #
PACE LAB # CLIENT FIELD ID — e COMMENTS (Lab Use Only)
) " — \m.. — hl
DO | sk to~f-al (s | Soit ix 1 ¥ [ J\N\mw\% y [~ Yudy
(T2 S A lgegl L Al e | ¥ & 4

Rush Turnaround Time Requested - Prelims
{Rush TAT subject to approval/surcharge)
Date Needed;

Transrmit Prelim Rush Results by (complete what you wart):

| 2

\

\u%\m Z. 2

il 3
Ralinquishbd By CatefTime: {Racalved By: Date/Time:
% ?&, (T 2 2l L2LT2 R
[Refinquished By: Cate/Time Rocetvod By: Date/Time:

PACE Projoct No.

Ul T L

ol = C
[Emai #1: Refingished By, - o S |receffe oy % 251 .w\ pe Tomp be‘H ¢
jEmait #2; \ \Q & fo— ﬁk% _M‘.%n > Sampie Recalpt pH
Talophone: Rolinquishod By: Dale/Time: Rodnived By: Date/Time: OK | Adjusted
Fax: .
Samples on HOLD amo subjoct to tRelinquished By: DateMme: Received By: Date/Time:
spoclal priclng and reloase of Nability
Vamion 6.0 0sfid4ite
C019a{27Jun2006)

DRI




Paca Analylical Senvices, Inc.
1241 Beilevus Strest, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

Ny . __ ition.Up . .
I/Pf%‘eAnaMcal" :

/ Client Name: L= Project# (L oty >
Courier: {1FedEx F1UPS IIUSPS {1 Client \I Commercial I': Pace Other
Tracking #: f:)qtf\%g?"/
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: Toyes Jino Sealsintact: T -yes §ino

custody Seal on Samples Present: ITTyes < no Sealsintact: ['iyes [no

Packing Material; 1,7 Bubble Wrgp ;‘E{Bubble Bags {-1None Other :
Type of lce:@ Blue Dry None XASamples onice, cooling process has begun.

1 Biological Tissue is Frozen: {1 yes

Thennometer Used

Cooler Temperature

Temp Blank Present; Jyes ){ ne ino Person exa}ﬂnlr?; con!tﬁuts: '
Temp shoutd be above freazing to 6°C'for all sample except Biola. | :Jant[a:[ - Ote ’/’f :

Biola Samples should be recejved < 0°C. . Gomments: pltlals: 8

Kives (v OhA 1. . . ./
Elves M&: CIrua 2'\7@5) CW% ot ALrrocer (7?0 : /9/@/ -
h\fes’[lr\'c A |3. ey
E{es Ono Owa
Jafes Mo Chwa

Short Hold Time Analysls (<72hr): Clives o [INA

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Clves Oiflo Otva
Bives (o [IA
Myes [INe [INA

Blyes Do TTwA

7

;b(es One Dwa 0.

Chain of Custody Present:

Chain of Custody Filled Qut:

Chaln of Custody Relinquished:
Sampler Name & Signature on CoC:

Samples Arrived within Hold Time:

Sufficient Volume:

o T M T P

Cormrect Contalners Used:

-Pace Containers Used:

Confainers intact;
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves Ol BRyA 111

rd

)z-ves One Onaljr2.

Sample Labels match COC:

-Includes dateftime/tD/Analysis Matrix: €
All contalners needing preservation have been checked. *
Cves ClNo [AMA |43,
Al containers needing preservalion are found fo he in
compliance with EPA recommendation. Oes ElNe ?N’A .
Initial when Cot# of added
exceplions: VOA, coliform, TOC, OG, WI-DRO (water) Clves fINo completed ' preservative

[ves Do Fla|14,
Elves CiNo EAWAj15.
Oyes Oio (ZINIA 16.

Samples checked for dechlorination;

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mmy):

Trip Blank Present:
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Lves OnNo FNIA

Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution:

Person Contacted:

Comments/ Resolution:

Field Data Required? ¥ [ N
DalefTime:

Project Manager Review: 4// Date: Y/ A

Hofe: Whenever thareis adiscrepancy aftecting Noith Carciina comp1é/é{ samples, a copy of Lhis form wifl be sent 1o {he Morth Carofina DEHNR Cerfification Office { i.e outof hold,
incesrect preservative, out of femp, incorrect contalners) - :

F-GB-C-031-Rev.00 (298ept2011) SCUR Form
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waw pacelsbs.com

November 08, 2012

DAVID LARSEN

REI

4080 NORTH 20TH AVENUE
Wausau, Wi 54401

RE: Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003

Dear DAVID LARSEN:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 03, 2012,
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Resuits reported herein conform to the
most current TN standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless

otherwise noted in the body of the repont.

If you have any questions concerning this repont, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
ﬁo‘mﬂ. PR
Brian Basten

brian.basten@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. .®
ECBANHMICEI 1241 Bellevue Streat - Suite 9
www pacelebs.com Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING

Pace Project No.: 4070003

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 New York Cerlification #: 11888
North Carolina Certification #: 503

Florida/NEiL AP Cerlification #: £87948
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

llinofs Certification #: 200050
Kentucky Certification #: 82 South Carclina Certification #: 83006001
US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505

Lauisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 5_5-9_9_9-_:_3_:_34 , Wiscons__in Ce;t{ﬁgglion #: 405132750_ ) -

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 9

This repott shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pacé Analytical Services, inc..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite @
Green Bay, Wl 64302

(920)469-2436

. 4®

ace Analytical

www pacalabs.com
SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project; 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003
Lab D Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
4070063001 HA1T 3" Solid 10/3112 14:15 1170312 08:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shali not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writien consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analylical Services, Inc.

. .8
2ace Ana[yﬂca[ 1241 Bellevue Streat - Suite 9
www pacslabs.com Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COLUINT
Project: G134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003
Analytes
LabID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
4070003001 HA13' Wi MOD GRO LCM 11
ASTM D2974-87 EMH 1

REPORT OF LABCRATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fufl,
without the written consent of Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 9




“a

ceAnalytical”

ww pacelabs.com

Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
1241 Rellevue Street - Svite 9
Green Bay, W) 54302

(920)463-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 40700603
Sample: HA1 3" Lab ID: 4070003001 Collecled: 10/31/12 14:15 Received: 11/03/12 08:15 Mafrix: Solid
Restults reported on a "dry-vreight” hasis
Parameters Resuits Units LOGQ LCD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
WIGRO GCV Analytical Method: WE MOD GRO Preparaticn Method: TPH GRO/PVOGC W1 ext.
Benzene <25.0 uglkg 60.0 250 1 1107112 07:01 110712 1417 71-43-2 w
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ugkg 60.0 250 1 107112 07:.01 110712 1417 100-41-4 W
Gascline Range Organics 6.0 mg/kg 2.7 27 1 11072 07:01 1107112 1417
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ugtkg 60.0 250 1 140712 07:01  11/07M2 14:17 1634-04-4 W
Naphthalene 29.04 ugfkg 64.7 27.0 1 11/07H2 07:01  11/07Fi2 14:47 9i-20-3
Toluene <25.0 uglkg 80.0 25.0 1 11/07M12 07:01  11/07/12 14:17 108-88-3 w
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 67.5 ugfkg 64.7 27.0 i 11/07H2 07:01  A1/07112 14:17 95-63-8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 /0712 07:01  11/07/12 14:17 108-67-8 W
mé&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 120 50.0 1 #1/07/1207:01 11/07M2 1417 479601-23-1 W
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 60.0 25.0 1 11712 07:01 1107112 1417 95-47-6 w
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluoratoluene (S) 100 %. 80-120 1 MOTH2 07:.01  1M/O7THM2 1417 98-08-8
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 73 % 0.10 0.10 1 11/03/12 14:08
12 09:07 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 9

Date: 11/08/20

This report shali not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Page Analytical Services, Inc.

. .E
208 AnaM]ca[ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suits 9
Wy pacalabs.com Green Bay, Wi 54302
(920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003
QC Bafch: GCV/9289 Analysis Method: Wi MCD GRO
QC Batch Method:  TPH GRO/PVOC Wi ext. Analysis Description: WIGRO Solid GCV
Associated Lab Samples: 4070003001
METHOD BLANK: 707561 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 4070003001
Blank Reporting
Parameler Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ugfkg <25.0 60.0 11/07M12 10:01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60,0 11/0712 10:01
Benzene ug/kg <25.0 60,0 11/07112 10:01
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 11/07/12 10:01
Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg <2.5 25 10712 10:01
mé&p-Xylene uglkg <50.0 120 H/07M12 10:01
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ugikg <250 60.0 +1/0712 10:01
Naphthalene uglkg <25.0 60.0 HAOTHM210:01
o-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 1170712 10:01
Toluene ug/kg <25.0 60.0 1/07112 10:01
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) %. 99 80-120 11/0711210:01
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 707562 707563
Spike LCS 1.CSD LCS LCSD %Rec Max
Parameter Units Cone. Result Resull % Rec % Rec  Limits RPD RPD Quatifiers
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/ky 1000 1070 1100 107 0 80120 3 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ugkyg 1000 1070 1100 07 10 80-120 3 20
Benzene ughkg 000 1080 1100 408 110 80-120 2 20
Ethytbenzene ug/kg 1000 1040 1080 04 108  80-120 3 20
Gasoline Range Organics ma'kg i0 10.3 10.3 i03 103 8§0-120 0 20
mé&p-Xylene uglkg 2000 2100 2170 105 108  80-120 3 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether uglkg ico0 1040 1040 104 104  B0-120 0 20
Naphthalene uglkg 1000 1050 1120 105 12 80-120 6 20
o-Xylene uglkg 1000 1060 1080 106 108  80-120 2 20
Toluene ugfkg 1000 1040 1070 104 107  80-120 2 20
a,a,a-Triflucrofoluene {S) %. 101 100 80-120
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6of @

Dale: 11/08/2012 09:.07 AM

This report shall not be repreduced, except in full, '
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. 4®
208 Ana[yﬂca[ 1241 Beltevue Street - Suite 9
W paceiabs com Green Bay, Wl §4302
(920)469-2426
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003
QC Batch: PMST/7852 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87
QC Baltch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture
Associated Lab Samples: 4070003001
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 706269
4070003001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisiure % 7.3 7.3 0 10
Page 7 of 9

Date: 11/08/2012 09:07 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in fall,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Pace Analytlcal Services, Ine.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 8

. e
ace Analytical
wwiwpacalabs.com Green Bay, Wl 54302
(920)1649-2435
QUALIFIERS

Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reporied, represents the factor applied to the reported data due fo changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture confent.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporiing limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporling Limil.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelings, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Contral Sample (Duplicate)

MS{D) - Malrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calcutable.

S - Sitica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current fist of accredited analylas.

TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS
W Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.

Date: 11/08/2012 09:07 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

‘ .
HCBAHEMICBI 1241 Bellevua Strest - Suite 9
www patefabs.com Green Bay, Wl 54302
{520)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: 6134 PHILLIPS PLATING
Pace Project No.: 4070003

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
4070003001 HA1 3" TPH GROPVOC Wl ext, GCV/9289 Wi MOD GRO GCV/9290
4070003001 HA1 3 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/7852
Date: 11/08/2012 09:07 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 90f 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the writlen consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevus Strest, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

pon Receipt:

D q Samplé Condition U e
M&An&!yﬁoﬁl" :
/ Client Name: ,é) EZZ: Project # o0 o>

Courier: [ 1Fed Ex 1UPS I1USPS [} Client Mg Commercial {7 Pace Other

Tracking #: ,:)L_} 48 g 8"’/
Custody Seal on CooleriBox Present: {Tiyes J}\f« no Sealsintact: 1. yes §Tino
Custody Seal on Samples Present: [Fyes b’;(no Sealsintack. TTiyes |77 no

Packing Material: {7 Bubble Wrgp 'E{Bubble_Bags jINone Other

Thermometer Used - ) Type of k:e:(@ Blue Dry None X Samples on i
Cooler Temperature ! RQ:]: Biological Tissue i5 Frozen: {Zlyes ¢
Temp Blank Present: [_iyes ){ no Fino Person examlnl;? contents:
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C for al! sample except Biola, | Date: - hua A 5?
Biota Samples shoukd be received < 0°C. - Gomments;: nitlals: S
Chain of Custody Present: Bers Oro Ewadl. = , \ s
Chain of Custody Filled Ouk: Cives Mo Chiwa 2_"7@5’ GJioe o1 Ar1v/ocee~ Z‘a ; 4 9/@/ -
{ LA
Chain of Custody Relinquished: ﬁves Cive DWWAL3. =g Y
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: E'{es Ol Owa |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: Kbes Ono [wais.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): [ves o [Ia|6
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Cves Cifle OWA[7,
Sufficient Volume: JRres ONo OINA (S,
Correct Containers Used: Myes [INo [INA|D
-Pace Containers Used: §jyes ONo EJnA
Containers Intact: Ybres Clno  [Ivn |10,
Fillered volume raceivad for Dissolved tests [lves Do Shya 1.
>
Sample Labels match COC: ﬁ’(es One Cvea |12
-Includes dateftime/ID/Analysis Matrix: g

Alt containers needing preservation have been checked, ‘

Dives Cito [AWA |13,
All containers neading preservalion are found {o ba in
compllance with EPA recommendation. DOves Hlno ?N"A ]

Inilial when Lot # of added

exceplions: VOA, cofiform, TOC, O8G, WL-DRO (water) Oes FlNo complated ; preservative
Samples checked for dechlorination: * Oves Do FINA |14,
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm}: Clves ONo LINAL1S,
Trip Blank Present: Oives Ono ZINA|1G.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Olves Do )Z}N.'A
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

Client Notification/ Resolution: fiald Data Required? Yt N

Person Contacted: DatefTime:
Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: 44/// Date: [P -Z-1T

Mote: Whenever there is a distrepancy affecting North Carolina tomp} samples, a copy of his formwill be sentfo the North Cardlina DEHNR Certification Office i.e oulof hold,

incortedt preservative, out of temp, incorect containers)

F-GB-C-031-Rev,00 (298ept2011) SCUR Form




APPENDIX C

UNDERGROUND PETROLEUM PRODUCT TANK

INVENTORY SHEETS AND DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION
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SGS EnvironmentalContracting, LLC

N2670 Daytona Drive
MERRILL, W1 54452
1-800-261-2803
716-539-2803
Fax 715-539-2661

Jay A. Schiueter

CELL (715) 218-1001 REMEDIATION SYSTEM CONTAMINATED SOit GEOPROBE SOIL BORING
CONSTRUCTION EXCAVATIONS

jay@sgs-env.com

CERTIFICATE OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DISPOSAL

On October 4", 2012, SGS Environmental Contracting LLC completed the
removal of (1) -Underground Storage Tank: (1) =500 gallon Unleaded Gas UST
for:

Phillips Plating Corporation
984 N Lake Ave.
Phillips WI 54555

Sludge generated at the job site was barreled on site and was disposed of by:
Chief Waste Treatment Corporation
210 Tower Rd
Winneconne, Wi 54986

Tank was taken to:
Schulz's Recycling Inc

WG6E059 Heldt St.
Merrill, WI 54452

/)5/// W/)() !%///)Jd I/

Bobbie Jo'Hoffraft” Office Manager

SGS Environmental Contracting LLC, N2570 Daytona Drive, Merrill, Wl 54452
715.5639.2803 Fax 715.5639.2661 jay@sgs-env.com




Complete One Form for
Each System Service Event

Thw informatiaon you provide may be used
for secondaty pirposes
[Privacy Law, 51504 {1} (m), Wis. Stats ]

TANK SYSTEM SERVICE AND CLOSURE

ASSESSMENT REPORT
CHECK ONE:
UNDERGROUND
[] ABOVEGROUND

FOR PORTIONS OF THE FORM THAT
DO NOT APPLY. CHECK THE 'N/A" 80X

RETURN COMPLETED CHECKLIST TO:

Wisconsin Department of Safety and
Professional Services

Bureau of Petroleum Products and
Tanks

P.O. Box 7837

Madison, WI 53707-7837

Part A -~ To be completed by contractor performing repair or closure

A. TYPE OF SERVICE HE CiOSURE

) Remote filt 1 Tank

[ REPAIRIUPGRADE [ CHANGE-IN-SERVICE

[} Piping [3 Transitonicontainment sump

£1 Spitlbucket  [J Dispenser

B. IDENTIFICATION {Please Print}

1. Facility Name 2. Ovner Name
Philtips Plating Cotporation Phillips Piating Corporation
Facility Streel Address (nol P.G. Box) 3 Contact Name Job Tille
984 N Lake Ave ) -
funicipality Maili ng Address
Philiips 984 N Lake Ave
B city {1 village [] Townof Post Oflice State 7 ip Code
Philps Phillips Wi 54555
Zip Code County County Telephone No. {inclhude area cade)
84555 Price Price { )
4. Primary Service Contractor Section A above Service Contractor Street Address
SGS Environmental Contracting LLC N2570 Daytona Dr.
Service Contractor Telephone No. (include area code) Service Contractor Cily, State, Zip Cede
{1 715-539-2803 Merrilt Wi 54452
C. TANK SYSTEM DETAIL (Complete for all service activities)
a b c d e o f h
oo of Tank Piping Tank | f{c!gas&: . ;l,):slrca.u:a X f"Yes“tor g Tmz‘a}esl')ecafyss‘omce & Cause
Tank 0@ L."*Zf;t"e\ . Materialof - Matesial of Capacity - Contents’ s (e"g"f"olﬁe's ‘;‘jék‘)s ";;E‘se ol release
) . . . . . £ , Cid s : - . . 3 - ek
: Lonshuclaon’ - Constiuclion {gakions) : connedtion, elg)? Source of Release Cause of Release
A CET IV A i — :
P ST s/ see We UYL EIN
' L1y [N
Ly [N
L1y LIN
Ty {IN :
L]y LIN ;

2. Indicate lype of product, DL = Diesel, LG = Leaded Gasoline, UG = Unleaded Gasofine, FO = f-uel Gil. GH = Gasohel, AF = Aviation Fuel, K = Kerosene,
X = Premix, WO = Waste/Used Motor Qil, FCHZW = Flammabie/Combustible Hazardous Waste, OC = Olher Chemical {indicate the chemical namefs):

(ZAS number(s). } e ) " .
3. Source of release. T = tank, P o= piping. D = dispenser. 8TP = submersible turbing pump. DP = detivery problem, O = gther,  UNK = Unknown
4 Cause of release. S = spill, O = overfill. POMD = physical o mechanical damage, C = corrosion, 1i? = instaliation preblem, O = other, UNK = Unknown

[]ne  12] release not evident at tnis time

D. CLOSURES (Check applicable box at right in response to all statements in section D)
Written nofification was provided to the focal agent 5 days in advance of closure date. Ay [N
All tocal permits were obtained before beginning closure. Ay [N [OnA
[AUST Form ERS-7437 or [J AST Form ERS-8731 fled by owner wilh the DSP'S indicaling closure. Y ON [INA
NOTE' TANK INVENTORY FORM ERS-7437 or ERS-8731 SIGNED 8Y THE OWNER MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH CLOSURE or

CHANGE-IN-SERVICE CHECKLIST

5. Has release been reponied to the Departinent of Natural Resources? [J Yes

0.1 ] TEMPORARILY OUT-OF-SERVICE Remover - Inspector ..

1 Product removed Verified :  Verified

a. Product Tnes drained into lank (of other container) and quid removed, and WON | OvEIN [

b, Al product removed 1o bottem of suction line, OR Iy UIN P DIYEN 00

¢. All product removed to within 1 of baltom. 7 YCIN L DivEIN ¢ [

T Fill pipe, gauge pipe, tank truck vapor recovery ittings, and vapor return lines capped. [N L [y OON [
3 All product imes at the istands or pumps located elsewhere are removed and capped, OR TV IN T EIYTIN ¢ ]

FRS-B061 R, D31 Part A Disliibution, White -0SPS Blue - Inspector Pink - Conlractor Yellow - Owner




4. Dispensersipumps laft in place bul locked and power disconnected. T CIYOIN DAY TN 2 [
" 5. Venl lines fedt open. o (v [N CIYOIN &[]
6. Inventory form Rled indicaling temporarily out-of-service (TOS) closure. [ Y [N YN [
D0.2.1/) CLOSURE BY REMOVAL OR IN-PLACE S
1 General Requirements - o .
a. Product from piping drained into lank (or other container) . SUAYLEN F DIY LN § ]
b. Piping disconnecled from tank and removed. N R CAYDON T OIYEIN
oAl Tauid and residue removed from tank using explosion-proof pumps of hand purmps ¢+ YL © LIYEIN © ]
g. All pump motors and suction hoses bonded to tank or otherwise grounded. PAYOIN P DIYOIN ]
&, Fill pipes, gauge pipes. vapor recovery connections, submersible pumps and other fixlures v [N CY N 0
___femoved. .
f Vent Imes leftl connected until tanks putged. T PAYCOIN S PIYDOIN G O
g. Tank openings lemporarily plugged so vapors exil through vent T U UTTAYOIN T IIYEIN T
h. Tank almosphere reduced to 10% of the lower flammable range (L tl)-seeSectionE, T [AY[ON ! [IYOIN T L)
_2. Speeific Closure-by-Removal Requimmonts T - _ B
a Tank removed from excavation after PURGINGANERTING. placed on tevel greund and FY LN CIY[ N (]
blocked to prevent movement, ] )
b Tank cleaned before being removed fram site. LAY (I Y DN
c. Tank labeled in 2° high letters after remaval but before being moved from site. iy LN CIYEIN © [
NOTE: COMPLETE TANK LABELING SHOULD INCLUDE WARNING AGAINST REUSE; FORMER
CONTENTS; VARPOR STATE; VAPOR FREEING TREATMENT,; DATE, i
d. Tank vent hole {(1/8" in uppermast part of tank) installed prior to moving the tank from site. AY [N Uy N B
e, Site security is provided while the excavation is open. AYLCIN | CIYOIN | [

3. Specific Closure-In-Place Requirements
NOTYE: CLOSURES IN-PLACE ARE ONLY ALLOWED WITH THE PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES {DSPS) OR LOCAL AGENT.

R —

a. Tank properly cleaned fo remove all sfudge and residue. T :ﬁ@ [N P [OOY [N |
b §okid inerl material (sand, cyclone boiler slag, of poa gravel recommended) introduced and [ JY [N~ [JY [N ]
tank filled. _ e
""" ¢ Vent line disconnected or removed. P DIWDIN § CIYEN ]
~d. Inventory form filed by owne with the DSPS indicaling closure in- place. CLIVON T TN i
E. [ ] REPAIR, UPGRADE OR CHANGE-IN-SERVICE
Written notification was provided 1o the local agent 5 days in advance of service date. [y 7 NL] NA
All local permits were obtained before beginning service. Ty [N D]NA
Form ERS-7437 or [] ERS-8731 filed by owaer with the BSPS indicating change-in-service, [ty N [TINA

F. METHOD OF VAPOR FREEING OF TANK

[7] Displacement of vapors by eductor or diffused air blower.
Eductor dnven by compressed air. bonded and drop tube leftin place; vapors discharged minimum of 12 fect above ground.
Diffused air blower bonded and drop Wibe removed. Air presswe nol exceeding & psig.

[} inert gas using dry ice or liquid carbon dioxide.

[#¥ nen gas using CO, or N; NOTE: INERT GASSES PRODUCE AN OXYGEN DEFICIENT ATMOSPHERE. LEL METERS MAY NOT
FUNCTION ACCURATELY. THE TANK MAY NOT BE ENTERED IN THIS STATE WITHOUT SPECIAL EQUIPMENT.
3as introduced thiough a single opening at a poird near the botlom of the tank at the end of the tank opposile the venl.
Gas intreduced under low pressure not to exceed 5 psig to reduce stalic electricity, Gas introducing device grounded.

LA Readings of 0% o tess of the lower flammable range (LEL) or 0% oxygen obtained before removing tank from ground,

_P/Tank atmosphere monitored for flammable or combustible vapar tevels prior Lo and duting cleaning and culling.

jﬁalihrale combustible gas indicator andlor oxygen melter pnor o use. Drop twbe removed prios to checking atmosphere, Tank space
menttored at boltom, middle and uppet portion of tank

G. REMOVERICLEANER INFORMATION

Geange Faick R o O S 7Y T A

RemovarCleaner Name {print) Removdt/Cleaner Signalure Cetrtification No., Date Signed

| atlest that the pracedures and information which | have provided as the tank closure contractor are correcl and comply wilh Comme 10,

Company expected to perform soil contamination assessment Ej: F/NGW% MC?
H. INSPECTOR INFORMATION

pr\‘n&, \\‘\ Cz‘\"vu‘ ‘() u-'\Q.k.,\ 5 )\\UAJ‘-“V\ 35/ ] R of

Insgecior Namb {prnt) IhspededSignatuie ) Inspector Cerl # LPO Agency #
S B Co N A S 75 il ] 2
FOID # For Location Where Inspaction Perlormed Inspector Telephone Number Dale Signed
PRE-BU61 (R.OG12) Part . A Distnbulion: White - DSPS Blue ~ Inspector Pink - Contraclor Yellow - Owner

. e D ~ p
vadlmeedam . NOY ='f'“-‘3~'\d~ t~ - S o




UN DERG ROU ND Send Completed Fonn To

TOID#: Bureau of Petroleum Produdls and

FLAMMABLE/COMBUSTIBLE/HAZARDOUS  Tanks
P.O. Box 7837

Reg Obj #: LIQUID STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION  |iricmr (0 orasir
Information Required By Section 101.142, Wis, Stats,
Umferg'mmd lanks in Wisconsin that have stored or rurwn!ly stare petroleumn or reguiated substances must be '8(]!3[9!’(_‘(1 fosd

i ach ik Sy
sty formy LR es [T Mo Mg aee v corsen ipdapaabing infonmanan ooty

Personat informalion you provide imay be used for secondary purposes jPrivacy Law, :> 15.04 (1}(m)}.

sd cart cemplited fonr oy agency deamenated ot aagnt cnessn Mo

foalth DVl

oo registiation apiabies o a tank status thats (check ane) Fieer Dieparimiant ¢
) in Use [ Ciosod - Tank Removed [ Owrership Change (ndicate | covernge wheet
([ newdy Inslalied [ Closed - Filied with Inert Materinls nivwe ownar namean block 23 | 0] Ciy {3 vitlage
7] Abandoned with Product {1 Abandon with Water ] Town at.
] Abandened withoul Froduct (emply) {1 Tempotanly Out of Seivice - Provige Date. o 5006-Phillips
. IDENTIFICATION (Please Print}
1 Tank Sile Nama Site Street Address Site Tetephone Number
Phllilps Plating Corporation 984 N Lake Ave | }
Chty {1 village [] Town of Stale Zip Code Counly
Phiilips WISCONSIN 54555 Price
20 Tank Qwner Name Haltng Address Telephane Mumber
Phillips Plating Corporation 984 N Lake Ave ¢ '
(B cuy [T vitsage ) vownar Stale Zip Code County
Phillips W1 54555 Price
i Property Ownar Nome (3 different than lank ewnorn) Properly Owner Address o different than 81 )
8. Site 1D #: Facility ID &: Customer [0 #:
¢ Yank Capacity {galluns) 6_- L) Fans Age (age o date nstaiied) vehicle fueting ﬂ Yes ﬁ_j My

0. LAND OWHER TYPE (check one; Refed lo back ) ) 7
Cloouny  [(Ostwte ) Federal Leased I} Federai Ganeg [} Toval Mation 1] Mumcipat [ Other Gevernment [ Prvate

1. QCCUPANCY TYPE {check one) Refer to back
j Retail Fuet Sales [ Bulk Storage  [[] Terminal Storage [ MercantileiGommercil [ Industiial [ Residential - [ Schoot
U] agncuttural (erop of livestock production) [ Backup or Ervergeney Generator . [ Gov't Fleel (3 tliyy [ Other {specity)

o

F Tank Conslruction:

!
— . . . . i
Sure Steal ’d Coated Steel [ Stamless steo (¥ St - Fiborgiass Remnforcent Prastc Compasite

C Overlill Protection? [ Yes i No

T i rylass [_] Unknown T Other (spealy) e {Fimed sty s SP'” Containment? [} ves (4 No

G .mk Caihodtc Protection A Saonfiomi Ancdes 3 imnms.sm (,ufrm!l “__"_-E':l NIA . | ank Oouhle Walle(i ? E] Yes PN

H. anary Tank lL.eak Petection Method . . o T
T Aatamatc lank gauying {1 imtersttial maontonng 20 Stecrams ] Yes [ No {73 Inventory sunbiet and Tghtness oshing
A Manual tank gauging (only for tanks of 1,000 gallons ¢ tess) {7 statistical tnventory Reconcihalion (SR} J unkuown

. Piping Conslruclion: ) i . ]
[} Bare Steer P Coated Steel [ Staintess Stee! {1 Foerglasy [ Plextte [ Copper (0 Unknown TTNA 7] Oihes

T T T A At - i .. ”"

4. Piping Cathodic Protectlion ) Sacrifial Anades (" bupressed Current A NA i Pipe Doubte Walled? [ ves ™

K. Frimary Piping Systom Type: [ Pressutized pipmg w20 A [} Punip auto shutoff - EL0D, 8 ) How restictor - MALLD 13 msmicen
A Suction piping with check valvie al tank [ Suction piping with cheek valve al pump sod inspuslable {7} Not neaded o waste od

L. Piping Leak Detection Method [} Intarstitial monitering +3 Flectronic [ NO T YES &0 Sump or cable sensur [ Yes [ Ro
T Tighiness tasting (Y Fleciranic ne mondtor - Ll D SIR (2] Mot reguired 7] Unknown

M. Vapor Recovery/Stage Il {_} Fiverglass {7} Flesinle (NGwmec . CARBEH
] Operationat - Provide Date {mo iday/yr} o T NeneOgeratonat - Provde Date (modfdayyr )

H. TANK CONTENTS (Current, or previous produc! M tank now emply))

[Teeaded Punleaded [} Gasonst {1 ESS [ oieset [ Bo-gwset [T Aviauwon [} Premn [@uskenr ] rewsene [ Uninoa

Trew o [FNew ot - Low FP [ wasterUsed Lnor O ] Hozardous wastes [} Empty® L] SanaiGraveriSture

£ Other (specdy) e, 1] Ctiemiical N B e SRS

L . -
NOT PEGHA Gro Latitude: I Geo Longitude:

if Tank Closed, Abmzdonetj or Out of Service Has a sile assessment been completed? {soe reverse side lor details)

Give dalo (moldaylyr), JED = Lf~ 7 3 o _ M ves [} o

“Yank Owner Name {ploase print):

J e, Buro(ia

Tank Owner Signature (Mote By wianin

ST )it

ERS.TAAT (R Q32 Note: Refor to comvments on reverse swde ol lonm

sofratiatinly b e .\':;‘!‘\'ii‘ Tt ayalern g m {Jate

I
ilolq TS B




Part B — To be completed by environmental professional
Submit original Part B to the WDNR along with a copy of Part A

. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT (TSSA)
site Name: P hillips Plating Corporation

Address: 984 N Lake Avenue, Phillips, Wi
Note: Site name and address must match with Part A Section 1.

To determine if a TSSA is required, see Comim 10 and section |l part B of ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND
OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS.

}f a TSSA is required, then follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS
RELEASES FROM UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS.

1. Site Information
a. Has there been a previously documented release at this site? [Z] Y [N
If yes, provide the Commerce # , or DNR BRRT's #
b. Number of active tanks’ at facility prior to completion of current services  USTs 0 ASTs ©
(NOTE 1: Do not include previously closed systems or system components.,)
¢. Excavation/trench dimensions (in feet). (Photos must be provided.)

EXCAVATION/TRENCH # LENGTH WIDTH DEPTH

8 7 6.5

2. Visual Excavation/Trench Inspection (Photos must be provided for *Yes® responses, except item b.)
Do any of the following conditions exist in or about the excavation(s)?
a. Stainedsoils: [JY [£IN b. Petroleum odor: Y IZIN ¢ Water In excavationftrench: [ ]Y /]IN
d. Free product in the excavation/trench: [ 1Y [/]N . Sheen or free productonwater: [ 1Y [/IN
3. Geology/Hydrogeology ) .
a. Depth to groundwater APProXmately 18Feet foot b, Indicate type of geology? silty clay
(Note 2: Use these symbuols individually or in combination as appropriate: C = Clay, SLT = Silf, $ = Sand, Gr = Gravel)
4, Receptors
a. Water supply well(s) within 250 feet of the facility? []Y [ZIN  If yes, specify
b. Surface water(s) within 1000 feet of the facility? [Z] Y [CJN If yes, specify Ei River/Long Lake
5. Sampling
a. Follow the procedures detailed in ASSESSMENT AND REPORTING OF SUSPECTED AND OBVIOUS RELEASES FROM
UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND STORAGE TANK SYSTEMS,
b. Complete Tables 1 and 2 as appropriate. (Attach chain-of-custody and {aboratory analytical reports.)
¢. Attach a detailed map of site features and sample locations.

J. NOTE RELEVANT OBSERVATIONS, SPECIFIC PROBLEMS OR CONCERNS BELOW
Soil sample collected from immediately beneath the dispenser piping was field screened and appeared to be clean.

The soil sample (CSS#2) was laboratory determined to have elevated detections for petroleum compounds. REI returned and

collected a sample approximately one (1) foot deeper at location CSS#2 and submitted that sample (HA1} for laboratory analysis.

Solt sample HA1 did not report any elevated detections based on the laboratory results.

ERS-8051 (R.01/10) Part A Distribution: White — Commerce  Blue — Inspeclor  Pink — Contractor Yellow - Owner




TABLE 1 SOIL FIELD SCREENING & GRO/DRO LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

Sample ID | Sample Location & Soil/Geologic Sample Collection Method ?.Zﬂwge;gw ch:fing GRO DRO
# Description rab | STeiby | Direct | _Spit (feet')’ g Result (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Tube Push | Spoon (ppm)
CSSH Beneath 500 gallon UST, silty clay [} ] F1 | 4.5 belowtank 16 <28 NA
CSS#2 Beneath dispenser / silly clay [] [ ] [C] |05 below piping 1.3 45.6 NA
HA1 Beneath CSS#2 7] M [ ] [T [1.5 below piping 0.2 6 NA
o0 0 0
[ = e
[ ] 0O [
0 0 f1 [
g b [r [
] 0] L] [
o0 o 0
] 00 0
[ | N N
o0 Ll
NI
TABLE 2 SOIL LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS-FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
TRIMETHYL - XYLENES
Sample BENZENE | TOLUENE | ETHYLBENZENE MTBE BENZENES NAPHTHALENE
D # (TOTAL) (TOTAL)
ug/kg ugikg uglkg ugl/kg uglkg uglkg ugfkg
CSS#1 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 < 50 <25
CSsi? <25 <25 87.9 <25 2,303 354 188
HA1 <25 <25 <25 <25 67.5 <25 29

K. TANK-SYSTEM SITE ASSESSMENT INFORMATION

As a tank-system site assessor certified under Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 5.83, it is my opinion that there is no indication of a release
of a regulated substance to the environment.

O Sampling at the site indicates there has been a release to the environment. Pursuant to Wis. Admin. Code section Comm 10.585 (2} (a} and
Wis. Stats. section 282.11 (2) (a}, the owner or operator or contractor performing work under chapter Comm 10 shall immediately report any
release of a regulated substance to the Wisconsin Depariment of Natural Resources. Failure to do so may result in forfeitures of a minimum of
$10 and a maximum of $5000 for each viofation under Wis. Stats. sectipn 101.09 (5). Each day of continued violation and each tank are treated

as separate offenses.
David N. Larsen 252441
Certification Number #

Tank-System Site Assessor Name (print)
715-675-9784 REI Engineering, Inc.
Company Name

Tank-System Site Assessor Telephone Number

7 Tank-System Site Assessor Signature

t2

Date Signed

ERS-8951 (R.01/10) Part A Distribution: White — Commearce  Blue — Inspector  Pink — Contractor Yellow - Cwner




APPENDIX D

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
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Form Completed By/PM: Phil Richard
Pending BRRTS No 09-51-559778

Final BRRTS NO .

NOR BRRTS Tracking Form

1. Case Type — (choose one)

LUST ERP (pick type) NAR - ¥*There MUST be a short memo attached to this form
asT [ other *You MUST choose a code (see end)

Is there an exsisting BRRTS Case? If yes, provide BRRTS NO No

2. Site Information

Name of site in which discharge occurred (name of business - you may use a former business name —
please indicate, use the owner’s name if it is a residence)

Phillips Plating Coyporation

Location (street address, not PO box or mailing address; if no street address, describe as precisely as possible, e.g.,
Va mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 on E side of CTH 60):

984 Lake Avenue

Municipality (city, village, township in which the site is located — not malling address):
Phillips

County

Price

3. WHO Information

Person Reporting Responsible Party

Business Name:  REI RP/Business Name: Phillips Plating

Contact: Dave Larsen Contact person Darin Baratka
(if different):

Mailing Address: 4080 N. 20™ Ave

N Mailing Address: 984 lake Ave

City, State, Zip: Wausau, WI 54401

Phone Number: 715 675 9784 City, State, Zip: Phillips, WI 54555
Phone Number: 715 339 3031

Page 1 of 2




4. Impacts Low level petroleum impacts detected in soil.

5. Substances Petroleum

6. Notification (for NAR) or Contamination was discovered as a result of;

Tank Closure 7] site Assessment [E]Other (describe) -
Date: 10/4/12 Date: i Date: : o

7. RP_Letter Needed?

N/A Standard RP Letter Site Specific Language
~Insert Text for letter here <+

8. Additional Comments

_ An UST site assessment was performed by REI on October 4, 2012. Soil sample
CSS#2 collected below the dispenser showed low levels PYOCs. Another sample colleceted

one foot below CSS#2(HA1) showed much lower PVOC detections.

NAR TRACKING — pate: 12/18/12

33 — Tank Closure Site Assessment Report_Received

| 43 — Status Update

99 - Miscellaneous
801 — No Detect or Low Level Contamination
1803 — RP Letter Rescinded and or site removed from LUST or ERP

804 — Traditional Superfund Assessment (PA, SSI, ESI, and/or IA)

| 805 — Licensed Landfill or Historic Fill Site
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